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          13 May 2020 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

Review request re. Use of Formalin on Salmon Farms (F0191629) 

 

Please consider this a formal request for a review of F0191629 disclosed yesterday (12 May 

2020).   

 

 
 

In summary, Scottish Salmon Watch asks SEPA to review the FOI response for 

comprehensiveness and completeness.    

 

Scottish Salmon Watch is highly sceptical that the data provided via the Excel spreadsheet 

(200306-F0191629-Formaldehyde) details ALL use of Formaldehyde (Formalin) since April 

2019.  As reference, here's the 22.4 tonnes of Formaldehyde reported to SEPA by seven 

companies (Mowi, Kames, Scottish Sea Farms, Migdale Smolt, Cooke Aquaculture, Torridon 

Smolts and The Scottish Salmon Company) at twelve salmon farms (Camas na Mult, Loch 

Ness; Corrie Kinloch, Loch Shin; Glenfinnan; Invermallie, Loch Arkaig; Loch Avich; Loch 

Damph (North); Loch Damph (South), Couldron; Loch Frisa; Loch Garry; Loch Lochy; Loch 

Tralaig; Salachy, Loch Shin) on 29 occasions between April 2019 and December 2019: 

 

mailto:foi@sepa.org.uk
https://www2.sepa.org.uk/disclosurelog/
https://www2.sepa.org.uk/disclosurelog/
https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/chemicals
https://www2.sepa.org.uk/disclosurelog/


 

 

As comparison, here's the 32 reported uses of Formaldehyde to SEPA in 2017 (17 times 

representing 26.4 tonnes by one company - Mowi - at four salmon farms: Lochy, Garry 

Glenfinnan and Arkaig) and in 2018 (15 times representing 24.3 tonnes by one company - 

Mowi - at Lochy, Garry, Glenfinnan and Arkaig) as disclosed via F0190275 replied to by 

SEPA on 11 April 2019.   

https://www2.sepa.org.uk/disclosurelog/
https://www2.sepa.org.uk/disclosurelog/


 
 

 
 

 

 



However, there would appear to be significant gaps in the data.  For example, Scottish 

Salmon Watch has briefly looked at the 'Case Information' published by the Scottish 

Government's Fish Health Inspectorate for 2019 and 2020 and has found the following cases 

where Formalin use is reported but not all these cases were reported by SEPA (please note 

that this is not an exhaustive list as the 'find' function in the PDF does not pick up all 

references to 'Formalin'): 

 

2019: 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

https://www.gov.scot/collections/publication-of-fish-health-inspectorate-information/
https://www.gov.scot/collections/publication-of-fish-health-inspectorate-information/
https://www.gov.scot/publications/fish-health-inspectorate-case-information-2019/
https://www.gov.scot/publications/fish-health-inspectorate-case-information-2020/
https://www.gov.scot/publications/fish-health-inspectorate-case-information-2019/
https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/transparency-data/2019/10/fish-health-inspectorate-case-information-2019/documents/june-2019/cases-20190072-20190272/cases-20190072-20190272/govscot:document/Cases+20190072-20190272.p
https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/transparency-data/2019/10/fish-health-inspectorate-case-information-2019/documents/july-2019/cases-20190319-20190359/cases-20190319-20190359/govscot:document/Cases+20190319-20190359.p


 
 

 

 
 

https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/transparency-data/2019/10/fish-health-inspectorate-case-information-2019/documents/september-2019/cases-20190479-20190507/cases-20190479-20190507/govscot:document/Cases+20190479-20190
https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/transparency-data/2019/10/fish-health-inspectorate-case-information-2019/documents/october-2019/cases-20190581-20190613/cases-20190581-20190613/govscot:document/Cases+20190581-2019061


 

 
 

 

 

https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/transparency-data/2019/10/fish-health-inspectorate-case-information-2019/documents/october-2019/cases-20190581-20190613/cases-20190581-20190613/govscot:document/Cases+20190581-2019061
https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/transparency-data/2019/10/fish-health-inspectorate-case-information-2019/documents/october-2019/cases-20190581-20190613/cases-20190581-20190613/govscot:document/Cases+20190581-2019061
https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/transparency-data/2019/10/fish-health-inspectorate-case-information-2019/documents/november-2019/cases-20190665-20190690/cases-20190665-20190690/govscot:document/Cases+20190665-201906
https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/transparency-data/2019/10/fish-health-inspectorate-case-information-2019/documents/november-2019/cases-20190665-20190690/cases-20190665-20190690/govscot:document/Cases+20190665-201906


 
 

 

2020: 

 

 
 

 

 

https://www.gov.scot/publications/fish-health-inspectorate-case-information-2020/
https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/transparency-data/2019/10/fish-health-inspectorate-case-information-2019/documents/december-2019/cases-20190729-20190743/cases-20190729-20190743/govscot:document/Cases+20190729-201907
https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/transparency-data/2020/04/fish-health-inspectorate-case-information-2020/documents/january-2020/cases-20200005-20200022/cases-20200005-20200022/govscot:document/Cases+20200005-2020002


 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/transparency-data/2020/04/fish-health-inspectorate-case-information-2020/documents/january-2020/cases-20200005-20200022/cases-20200005-20200022/govscot:document/Cases+20200005-2020002
https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/transparency-data/2020/04/fish-health-inspectorate-case-information-2020/documents/january-2020/cases-20200005-20200022/cases-20200005-20200022/govscot:document/Cases+20200005-2020002
https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/transparency-data/2020/04/fish-health-inspectorate-case-information-2020/documents/february-2020/cases-20200073-20200103/cases-20200073-20200103/govscot:document/Cases+20200073-202001
https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/transparency-data/2020/04/fish-health-inspectorate-case-information-2020/documents/february-2020/cases-20200073-20200103/cases-20200073-20200103/govscot:document/Cases+20200073-202001


 

 
 

 
 

 

If you look closely at the cases above, you will see missing reports of Formalin 

(Formaldehyde) use.  For example, the FHI visit to Torridon Smolts in June 2019 (Case # 

2019-0270) cites "Formalin water treatments in summer for white spot and costia" and 

concedes that "Formalin treatment not recorded in medicine records as a water treatment".  

Yet the only report for Torridon Smolts in Loch Damph (as detailed by SEPA via F0191629) 

is in November 2019.  

 

 
 

 

Formalin was also reported at Landcatch's Ormsary Smolt Unit in a July 2019 FHI inspection 

report (Case #: 2019-0352).  Why is this not reported by SEPA?  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Formalin use on 3 May 2019 was reported at FAI Aquaculture's FAI Aultbea during a 

September 2019 FHI inspection (Case # 2019-0495).  Why did SEPA not report this use? 

 

Formalin use at Landcatch's Clachbreac facility was reported "in early November for fungus" 

cited a FHI visit in December 2019 (Case # 2019-0743).  Why has this slipped through 

SEPA's net? 

 

https://www2.sepa.org.uk/disclosurelog/
https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/transparency-data/2020/04/fish-health-inspectorate-case-information-2020/documents/february-2020/cases-20200073-20200103/cases-20200073-20200103/govscot:document/Cases+20200073-202001
https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/transparency-data/2020/04/fish-health-inspectorate-case-information-2020/documents/february-2020/cases-20200073-20200103/cases-20200073-20200103/govscot:document/Cases+20200073-202001


An inspection of Cooke Aquaculture's Loch Garasdale facility in January 2020 referred to 

Formalin treatments in March 2019 (Case # 2020-0006).  Why was this not reported by 

SEPA via F0190275 in April 2019?  

 

Another FHI inspection at Landcatch's Ormsary Smolt Unit in January 2020 (Case # 2020-

0010) reported recent treatment with Formalin in the last four weeks.  So why was this data 

not disclosed by SEPA via F0191629 yesterday?   

 

And presumably the reported use of Formalin (within the last four weeks) by The Scottish 

Salmon Company in a FHI inspection visit on 25 February 2020 was too late to be captured 

by Scottish Salmon Watch's FOI request filed on 28 February 2020? 

 

 

Please note that Scottish Salmon Watch's press release in June 2019 also detailed cases 

sourced from the Scottish Government's Fish Health Inspectorate which report the use of 

Formalin but were NOT reported by SEPA via F0190275 in April 2019.   

 

 

 

https://www2.sepa.org.uk/disclosurelog/
https://www2.sepa.org.uk/disclosurelog/
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/pr-formalin-cancer-causing-chemicals-stashed-at-scottish-salmon-26-june-2019.pdf
https://www2.sepa.org.uk/disclosurelog/
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/pr-formalin-cancer-causing-chemicals-stashed-at-scottish-salmon-26-june-2019.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/pr-formalin-cancer-causing-chemicals-stashed-at-scottish-salmon-26-june-2019.pdf


 

Scottish Salmon Watch's press release dated 26 June 2019 included: 

 

A report - "The State of Scottish Salmon Farming in 2018" - published by Scottish Salmon 

Watch in March 2019 detailed 80,000 mortalities at The Scottish Salmon Company's Russel 

Burn Hatchery in November 2018 with the use of Formalin specifically identified:  

 

 
 

Here's details from the Scottish Government's Fish Health Inspectorate report: 

 

 
 

 

 
 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/pr-formalin-cancer-causing-chemicals-stashed-at-scottish-salmon-26-june-2019.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/report-state-of-scottish-salmon-farming-in-2018-1.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/report-state-of-scottish-salmon-farming-in-2018-1.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/report-state-of-scottish-salmon-farming-in-2018-1.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/report-state-of-scottish-salmon-farming-in-2018-1.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/report-state-of-scottish-salmon-farming-in-2018-1.pdf


Other reported uses of Formalin via the Scottish Government's Fish Health Inspectorate 'Case 

Information' included an "accidental overdose" at Marine Harvest's Glenfinnan salmon farm 

in Loch Shiel in October 2017 "due to human error" leading to 1,343 dead fish and the use of 

Formalin at Cooke Aquaculture's "organic" salmon farm at Sallachy in Sutherland in 2017.  

Formalin was also reported as used at The Scottish Salmon Company's Russel Burn Hatchery 

in July 2017 following fungus problems causing over 40,000 mortalities. 

 

Scottish Salmon Watch's press release dated 26 June 2019 then cited: 

 

A Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate report in February 2019 detailed the use of 

Formalin at Loch Duart's Duartmore Hatchery: 

 

 
 

Two more Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate reports in February 2019 detailed 

the use of Formalin at Landcatch's Ormsary Smolt Unit "up to twice a week to prevent fungal 

infections": 

 

 
 

 

https://www2.gov.scot/Topics/marine/Fish-Shellfish/FHI/CaseInformation/Caseinfo
https://www2.gov.scot/Topics/marine/Fish-Shellfish/FHI/CaseInformation/Caseinfo
https://vimeo.com/344042944
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/pr-formalin-cancer-causing-chemicals-stashed-at-scottish-salmon-26-june-2019.pdf
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00547047.pdf
https://lochduart.com/hatchery/
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00547046.pdf
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00547047.pdf
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00547046.pdf


 
 

Another Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate report in February 2019 detailed the 

use of Formalin by Kames Fish Farming salmon farm in Loch Tralaig: 

 

 
 

Another Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate report in January 2019 detailed the 

use of Formalin by Cooke Aquaculture's Ardtaraig Hatchery: 

 

 
 

Another Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate report in January 2019 cited Formalin 

at Mowi's Inchmore Hatchery: 

 

https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00547046.pdf
http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/site_details_record.aspx?site_id=FS0468
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00547045.pdf
http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/site_details_record.aspx?site_id=FS0648
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00547045.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2018/10/sunday-mail-off-the-scale-air-system-failure-killed-15m-worth-of-salmon-farm-stock.html
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00547046.pdf
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00547046.pdf
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00547045.pdf


 
 

A Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate report in November 2018 reported Formalin 

use at Cooke Aquaculture's Yetts O'Muckart salmon farm in Clackmannanshire: 

 

 
 

A Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate report in November 2018 reported Formalin 

use at Hebridean Smolts' Clachan Hatchery in Loch Carnan in South Uist: 

 

https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00546753.pdf
http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/operator_transfers_record.aspx?change_line_no=5466
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00546753.pdf
http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/operator_transfers_record.aspx?change_line_no=4868
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00547045.pdf
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00546753.pdf


 
 

A Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate report in October 2018 detailed the use of 

Formalin at Landcatch's Ormsary Smolt Unit:   

 

 
 

A Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate report in October 2018 detailed the use of 

Formalin by Scottish Sea Farms at their Knock hatchery on the Isle of Mull to treat fungus: 

https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00547396.pdf
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00547396.pdf
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00546753.pdf
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00547396.pdf


 
 

A Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate report in October 2018 detailed the use of 

Formalin by Marine Harvest's Laddie Wood salmon farm in Loch Garry: 

 

 
 

A Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate report in October 2018 detailed the use of 

Formalin by The Scottish Salmon Company's Kinlochmoidart Hatchery: 

 

https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00547396.pdf
http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/fish_escapes_record.aspx?escape_id=2000381
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00547396.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2019/05/very-poor-scottish-salmon-.html
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00547396.pdf
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00547396.pdf


 
 

A Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate report in August 2018 detailed the use of 

Formalin at Marine Harvest's Glenfinnan salmon farm in Loch Shiel: 

 

 
 

A Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate report in July 2018 detailed the use of 

Formalin "as biocide" at Marine Harvest's Loch Lochy salmon farm: 

 

https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00545004.pdf
https://www.sepa.org.uk/media/311314/1008960_production_increase.pdf
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00545003.pdf
https://www.scotsman.com/news-2-15012/escape-from-fish-farm-in-loch-sparks-angler-anger-1-793675
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00547396.pdf
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00545004.pdf


 
 

Another Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate report in July 2018 detailed the use of 

Formalin at Marine Harvest's Lochailort Recirculation Hatchery: 

 

 
 

A Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate report in April 2018 detailed the use of 

Formalin at FAI Aquaculture's Aultbea fish farm: 

 

https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00545003.pdf
https://vimeo.com/328348267
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00540808.pdf
http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/site_details_record.aspx?site_id=FS0941
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00545003.pdf
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00545003.pdf


 
 

A Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate report in March 2018 detailed the use of 

Formalin at The Scottish Salmon Company's Langass Hatchery: 

 

 
 

 
 

A Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate report in February 2018 detailed the use of 

Formalin at Cooke Aquaculture's Furnace Hatchery on Loch Fyne: 

 

https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0053/00537757.pdf
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00545003.pdf
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00540808.pdf
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0053/00537757.pdf
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0053/00537757.pdf


 
 

A Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate report in December 2017 detailed the use of 

Formalin at Landcatch's Ormsary Smolt Unit in Argyll: 

 

 
  

A Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate report in November 2017 detailed the use of 

Formalin at Marine Harvest's salmon farm in Loch Lochy in Lochaber: 

 

 
 

[RTFS = Rainbow Trout Fry Syndrome which is "increasingly causing problems in Atlantic 

salmon"] 

 

https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0053/00534805.pdf
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0053/00534804.pdf
https://www.scotsman.com/news-2-15012/escape-from-fish-farm-in-loch-sparks-angler-anger-1-793675
https://dspace.stir.ac.uk/handle/1893/25266?mode=full#.XRKMyP4h3IU
https://dspace.stir.ac.uk/handle/1893/25266?mode=full#.XRKMyP4h3IU
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00547394.pdf
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0053/00534805.pdf
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0053/00534804.pdf


 
 

A Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate report in November 2017 detailed the use of 

Formalin at Scottish Sea Farms' salmon farm in Loch Ba on the Isle of Mull: 

 

 
 

A Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate report in October 2017 detailed the use of 

Formalin at Marine Harvest's Loch Ness salmon farm: 

 

 
 

https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0053/00534803.pdf
http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/fish_escapes_record.aspx?escape_id=2000399
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0053/00534801.pdf
https://www.fishfarmingexpert.com/article/marine-harvest-closer-to-ending-asc-loch-out/
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0053/00534804.pdf
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0053/00534803.pdf


A Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate report in October 2017 detailed the use of 

Formalin at Cooke Aquaculture's Sallachy salmon farm (certified by the Soil Association as 

"organic"): 

 

 
 

 
 

A Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate report in October 2017 detailed the use of 

Formalin at Cooke Aquaculture's Cliff salmon farm in Shetland: 

 

 
 

A Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate report in October 2017 detailed the use of 

Formalin at Scottish Sea Farms' Loch Frisa salmon farm on the Isle of Mull: 

 

https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0053/00534801.pdf
http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/site_facilities_record.aspx?stock_line_no=31438
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0053/00534801.pdf
http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/operator_transfers_record.aspx?change_line_no=5532
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0053/00534801.pdf
http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/fish_escapes_record.aspx?escape_id=2000245
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0053/00534801.pdf
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0053/00534801.pdf
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0053/00534801.pdf


 
 

A Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate report in October 2017 detailed the use of 

Formalin at Scottish Sea Farms' PRV-infected Knock salmon farm on the Isle of Mull: 

 

 
 

A Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate report in October 2017 detailed the use of 

Formalin at Marine Harvest's Glenfinnan salmon farm in Loch Shiel:  

 

https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0053/00534801.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2019/06/virus-laden-scottish-salmon-foi-reveals-over-half-of-samples-test-positive-for-piscine-reovirus-.html
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0053/00534802.pdf
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0053/00534801.pdf
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0053/00534801.pdf


 
 

A Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate report in October 2017 detailed the use of 

Formalin at Marine Harvest's salmon farm in Loch Arkaig: 

 

 
 

 

A Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate report in July 2017 detailed the use of 

Formalin at The Scottish Salmon Company's Russel Burn Hatchery on Loch Kishorn: 

https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0053/00534802.pdf
http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/operator_transfers_record.aspx?change_line_no=5448
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0053/00530829.pdf
https://vimeo.com/344042944
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0053/00534802.pdf
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0053/00534802.pdf


  

 

 

Please also note that SEPA admitted in July 2019 via F0190713 that it had  no record of 

Formalin use by The Scottish Salmon Company at Russel Burn:  

 

https://www2.sepa.org.uk/disclosurelog/
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0053/00530829.pdf


 
 

It is hard to escape the conclusion that salmon farming companies are not reporting all use of 

Formalin (Formaldehyde) which would appear to run counter to the terms of SEPA's 

regulations.    

 

F0191629 disclosed by SEPA on 12 May 2020 included the statement that "operators are 

required to record each individual use of formaldehyde" and the claim that "these records are 

audited as part of SEPA's routine compliance inspections":  

 

 
So in other words, The Scottish Salmon Company failed to report the use of Formalin 

(Formaldehyde) at Russel Burn and were therefore guilty of non-compliance? 

 

Furthermore, this 'response' to the Ferret (presumably to Billy Briggs who wrote up a story 

published on 30 June 2019) surely did not magic itself out of the air without an email or any 

internal discussion?  Could you please provide the email correspondence (as requested on 28 

February 2020)?  

 

Please also provide information relating to records of Formaldehyde (Formalin) use and 

audits as part of SEPA's routine compliance inspections which reference Formaldehyde 

(Formalin).  Please include any letters, emails and other information to non-compliance and 

failure to record and report the use of Formaldehyde (Formalin).   

https://www2.sepa.org.uk/disclosurelog/
https://theferret.scot/formaldehyde-fish-farms-scotland/
https://theferret.scot/formaldehyde-fish-farms-scotland/


 

Please also include the emails and any other information pertaining to the reporting of 

Formaldehyde (Formalin) use by companies.  For example, the data detailed in the Excel 

spreadsheet must surely have originated from the companies themselves but that information 

is not disclosed.  

 

F0191629 disclosed by SEPA on 12 May 2020 includes the statement on 19 July 2019 to The 

Sunday Times (again presumably to Billy Briggs who authored an article published on 21 

July 2019) that monthly records of chemical use are "submitted as part of the operators data 

returns":   

 

 

   
 

Please therefore provide copies of the operator data returns where Formaldehyde (Formalin) 

is cited.  If an operator failed to report the use of Formaldehyde (Formalin) but corrected this 

at a later date via email, letter, phone call or other way please provide details.   

 

https://www2.sepa.org.uk/disclosurelog/
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2019/07/sunday-times-chemical-fears-at-scots-fish-farms-.html
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2019/07/sunday-times-chemical-fears-at-scots-fish-farms-.html


Scottish Salmon Watch is of the view that this information should have been provided via 

F0191629 disclosed by SEPA on 12 May 2020 and therefore asks for it to be released as part 

of your review. 

 

If you consider this information outside the scope of F0191629 please consider this a new 

FOI request.  Please provide a receipt for this FOI request.   

 

Scottish Salmon Watch finds it perplexing that only Mowi/Marine Harvest officially reported 

the use of Formaldehyde (Formalin) to SEPA prior to August 2019 (as detailed via both 

F0190275 and  F0191629) and finds it difficult to believe that Mowi was the only company 

using the cancer-causing chemical.  Indeed, Scottish Salmon Watch cannot help but speculate 

that our press release dated 26 June 2019 triggered the reporting of Formaldehyde (Formalin) 

use by other companies (i.e. their non-reporting became an issue which they were prompted 

to remedy and may have back-dated or corrected monthly operator data returns).   

 

In fact, here's the reports of Formaldehyde (Formalin) use as disclosed by SEPA via 

F0191629 by Cooke Aquaculture, Scottish Sea Farms, Kames, The Scottish Salmon 

Company, Migdale Smolts and Torridon Smolts which all post-date Scottish Salmon Watch's 

June 2019 press release: 

 

 
 

Could you therefore also please re-check your records for reported uses of Formaldehyde 

(Formalin) prior to April 2019?  Please consider this a new FOI request or consider as part of 

this review.   

 

In terms of the non-disclosure of 35 emails (including email chains and seven additional 

attachments) please re-consider this refusal.  SEPA's letter dated 12 May 2020 argued:  

 

https://www2.sepa.org.uk/disclosurelog/
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Scottish Salmon Watch understands that "the information was voluntarily provided to SEPA" 

and also notes that video evidence detailing the use of Formalin by Kames has already been 

publicly posted by a user called 'Loch Tralaig' on You Tube. 

 

 
 

Has SEPA even contacted this third party to ask about disclosure?  As part of this FOI review 

could you please contact the third party to formally request that all the information is 

disclosed.  The current disclosure only gives a partial insight into the complaints and repeated 

emails to SEPA over a prolonged period in 2019 and 2020.  SEPA's censorship of the 

documents is unreasonable and runs counter to the principles of Freedom of Information. 

 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC-QbKaYePpoBDOQWqVFhLUA
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC-QbKaYePpoBDOQWqVFhLUA


Moreover, the partial information disclosed by SEPA suggests that Kames has failed to report 

ALL use of Formalin (Formaldehyde) in Loch Trailaig.  For example, this undated 'SEPA 

Environmental Event Report' stems from a complaint filed on 2 July 2019:    

 

 
 

 

An email dated 5 September 2019 from SEPA's Benedict Tustin disclosed via F0191629 

refers to the use of "repeat Formalin treatments" in the 2018-2019 cycle:     

 

 

 
 

https://www2.sepa.org.uk/disclosurelog/


 
 

So why has Kames only reported the use of Formaldehyde three times during 2019 all after 

SEPA's email of September in October, November and December 2019? 

 

 
 

Another email refers to "discussions at a national/UK level with the Veterinary Medicines 

Directorate (VMD) about formalin and other chemicals used in freshwater and marine 

aquaculture".   

 

 



 
 

 

Where is the information relating to "discussions at a national/UK level"?  Scottish Salmon 

Watch is of the view that this information should have already been disclosed via F0191629.  

Please reconsider this non-disclosure via this review or treat as a new FOI.   

 

 

Finally, please note that Scottish Salmon Watch's letter to SEPA, Scottish Ministers and the 

VMD dated 26 June 2019 included the recommendation that a public register be established; 

namely: 
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The letter concluded: 

 

 
 

 

Please provide a receipt for this FOI review request. 

 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

 

Don Staniford 

 

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch  
 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/letter-to-scottish-ministers-re-formaldehyde-26-june-2019.pdf

